
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 19 March 2018 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Level 4 Rooms D and E, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 14 
March 2018. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ahmad, Ali, Brock, Dean, Harkness, Hewitt, Rehman, Salamat 

and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 11th January 2018 
are attached for approval. 

6   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 52) 

7   External Audit Plan Year Ending 31 March 2018 (Pages 53 - 70) 

8   Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2017-18 (Pages 71 - 96) 

9   2017/18 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements (Pages 97 - 120) 

10   Internal Audit Charter 2018/19 (Pages 121 - 132) 

11   Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2018/19 (Pages 133 - 152) 

12   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the 
public interest to disclose the reports. 

13   Internal Control Matters in the Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
(Pages 153 - 188) 

14   Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 and New Issues on Governance 
(Pages 189 - 204) 

 



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11/01/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Ahmad, Ali, Brock, Dean, Hewitt, Rehman, Salamat 
and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance, Oldham 

Metropolitan Borough Council, 
OMBC 

 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance, 
OMBC 

 Jane Whyatt Audit and Counter Fraud Manager, 
OMBC 

 Andrew Bloor Assistant Manager Counter Fraud, 
OMBC 

 Sabed Ali Assistant Manager Internal Audit, 
OMBC 

 Lee Walsh Finance Manager Capital and 
Treasury, OMBC 

 Talei Whitmore  Senior Accountant, OMBC 
 Karen Murray Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton 

– External Auditors 
 Helen Stevenson  Engagement Manager, Grant 

Thornton –External Auditors 
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer, 

OMBC  
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harkness.  
 
The Chair welcome Councillor Brock to her first meeting of the 
Audit Committee following approval of the Political Balance 
Review at full Council meeting on 13th December 2017.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting 
held on 7th September 2017 be approved as a correct record.  

6   INTERNAL CONTROL MATTERS IN THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING DIRECTORATE  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Corporate 
Governance which summarised the internal control matters 
identified by the Audit and Counter Fraud Team in the Health 
and Wellbeing Directorate since December 2016. Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
The Audit and Counter Fraud Manager presented the 
information. The Director of Adults was also in attendance to 
address the enquiries of the Committee on the matters raised in 
the report.  
 
The overarching conclusion, based on the opinion of the audit 
reviews conducted in the Directorate during the last year, was 
that there were potential improvements to the control 
environment, including the two main financial systems based in 
the Directorate: Personal Budgets and Residential Homecare 
Payments. 
 
 Actions had been identified and agreed with the Directorate 
Managers to address priorities carried forward from previous 
reviews, as well as some new areas of focus. Furthermore, the 
Directorate had commenced a programme of business change 
which it was believed would have a positive impact on the 
overall control environment for the key financial systems and 
processes. 
 
Members were informed that the agreed 2017/18 interi
[...]
ented on the 
following point: 

– Notice to be served to withdraw Council’s investments – It 
was explained that a detailed procedure was in place.  
 

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Half Year Review 
2017/18 be noted.  

14   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

15   PRESENTATION ON PROPOSED FUTURE TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 

A presentation on the key changes concerning the revised 
Prudential Code and the Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management was given by the Finance Manager Capital and 
Treasury and the Senior Accountant. The two codes had been Page 8



 

reviewed by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accounting in December 2017. 
 
It was explained that the new codes had been issued in January 
2018. However, the guidance, outlining the practical 
interpretation of the key principles, had not yet been published. 
The preparation of the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2018/19 and its presentation to Cabinet and Council was linked 
to the publication of the guidance to ensure the conformity of the 
strategy to the revised codes.  
 
Members sought and received clarification / commented on the 
following points: 

– Capital investment and governance structure; 
– Function of the Audit Committee and links with Cabinet. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the presentation be noted.  
2. The Chair of the Audit Committee, in conjunction with the 

Head of Governance, liaise with Cabinet over the 
outcomes of the Audit function.  

 

16   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 2016/17 AND 
NEW ISSUES ON GOVERNANCE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Corporate Governance on the progress made to reduce the risk 
linked to areas requiring improvement in internal control within 
the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17. The report also 
identified new risks which, at this stage, were considered 
appropriate for potential inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement for the financial year 2017/18.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The progress made by the Council on issues reported in 
the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement be noted; 

2. The emerging issues during 2017/18 to be considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement be noted; 

3. The assessment of risk as advised in the verbal update 
on the current Risk Monitor be noted.  

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.28 pm 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
The report sets out the 2018/19 Treasury Management strategy (including Minimum 
Revenue Provision policy statement, annual investment strategy and prudential 
indicators). It is presented to enable members of the Audit Committee to consider and 
comment upon the report. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council is required through regulations supporting the Local Government Act 2003 to 
‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three 
years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable.  It is also required to produce an annual Treasury Strategy for borrowing and 
to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy setting out the Councils policies for managing 
its investments and for giving priority to security and liquidity of those investments. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management 2011 (the Code) also requires the receipt by full Council of a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 
 

Report to Audit Committee 

 
Treasury Managem
[...]
7 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out the Council’s proposed accounting policies and critical judgements to be 
adopted in completing the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts and updates Members on the main 
differences from 2016/17. 
  
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee approves the Council’s proposed accounting policies, 
to be adopted in completing the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts and notes the critical judgements.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to Audit Committee 
 

2017/18 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements  
 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Human Resources  
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
Report Author:  Lee Walsh, Finance Manager (Capital and Treasury) 
Ext. 6608 
 
1 March 2018 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
It is recommended (in line with best practice) by the Council’s External Auditors that the 
proposed accounting policies to be used to prepare the Council’s 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts are approved by the Council’s Audit Committee.   
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

Audit Committee  1 March 2018 
 
1 Introduction  
 
1.1 This report presents the accounting policies that will be used in the preparation of 2017/18 

Statement of Accounts and summarises the changes from 2016/17 introduced as a result 
of amendments to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2017/18 (the Code) 
or as part of the Council’s annual review process. The report also explains the 
requirement to include a notes on the critical judgements used in the production of the 
Statement of Accounts which have been presented alongside the accounting policies in 
line with best practice. 

 
2. Accounting Policies  
 
2.1 The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules and 

practices that are applied in the production and presentation of the annual Statement of 
Accounts. These policies have to be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts, a copy of 
the policies can be found at Appendix 1.  

 
2.2 There have been no significant changes to the Code for the 2017/18 financial year, 

therefore the majority of accounting policies remain consistent with those previously 
presented at Audit Committee. However, as part of the closedown process a review of 
accounting policies is undertaken to ensure they accurately reflect the processes of the 
Council, are understandable to the users of the accounts and have been updated to 
reflect current guidance presented in the Code. 

 
2.3 Following this review the following amendments have been made:  
 

 1.1 The introduction to the accounting policies clarifies the Council’s 
conventions with regards to the presentation of financial data.  

 1.10 Employee Benefits – the terminology relating to the Employee Absence 
Accrual has been updated to ensure consistency throughout the Statement of 
Accounts.  

 1.15 Reserves – the accounting policy has been updated to ensure it 
encompasses both usable reserves, those available to support Council 
expenditure and unusable reserves, those which are held to absorb statutory 
accounting entries. 

 1.20 Interests in C
[...]
idered individually for each organisation against a materiality limit set by 
the Council. An entity could be material but still not consolidated (if all of its business is with 
the Council and eliminated on consolidation) – i.e. the consolidation would mean that the 

Page 118



group accounts are not materially different to the single entity accounts. The assessment of 
materiality also considers qualitative factors such as whether the Council depends 
significantly on these entities for the continued provision of its statutory services or where 
there is concern about the level to which the Council is exposed to commercial risk. For 
2017/18 the Council will continue to produce group accounts and will consolidate its 
subsidiary, Miocare Group Community Interest Company (Miocare). 
 
Miocare is the only body consolidated within the group accounts for 2017/18. Although the 
Council has other interests they are not considered material either in isolation or in 
aggregate.  
 
Investment Properties 

 
Investment properties have been assessed using the identifiable criteria under the 
international accounting standards and are being held for rental income or for capital 
appreciation. Properties have been assessed using this criteria, which is subject to 
interpretation to determine if there is an operational reason for holding the property such as 
regeneration. 
 
 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
To advise Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter for 2018-19. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The work of Internal Audit at Oldham Council has been governed by the UK Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) from 1st April 2013. The Standards comprise a 
revised definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors working in 
the Public Sector and the Standards themselves. The Standards are mandatory for all 
internal auditors working in the UK public sector. 
 
The 2017-18 Internal Audit Charter was approved by the Audit Committee on 2nd March 
2017 and Appendix 1 to this report includes the updated Charter for 2018-19. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Audit Committee are requested to approve the Internal Audit Charter, 
effective from 1st April 2018. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

Internal Audit Charter 2018/19 
 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE – Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member  for Finance and HR 
 

Officer Contact:   Mark Stenson – Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson – Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Ext. 4783 
 
1st March 2018 

Page 121

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Audit Committee                                                         
                       

1st March 2018 

Internal Audit Charter 2018-19 
 
1   Background 
  
1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require every Local Authority to 

undertake an effective Internal Audit to evaluate the effectiveness of the Authority’s 
risk management, control and governance processes. This should be carried out with 
regard to public sector internal audit standards and guidance.  

  
1.2 Local Authority Internal Audit functions should comply with the 2013 Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (Revised 2017). These Standards (PSIAS) comprise a 
revised definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors working in 
the Public Sector and the Standards themselves. The Standards are mandatory for 
all internal auditors working in the UK public sector; the objectives of the PSIAS are 
to: 
 

 define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector; 

 set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public sector; 

 establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add value to the 
organisation, leading to improved organisational processes and operations; and 

 establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and to drive
[...]
 11th January 2018. 
 
13.  Internal Audit Charter Review 
 
13.1  The Internal Audit Charter will be reviewed by the Head of Corporate Governance annually, 

to ensure that it supports and links to the Council’s corporate priorities. The Charter should 
be reported to Audit Committee at least every two years. The Charter was last reported to 
the Audit Committee on 2nd March 2017.   

 
13.2 In line with the changes made to reflect the external assessment (sections 3,9 and 10), it 

was considered important that given the updating that has taken place that it be reported to 
the Audit Committee meeting of 1st March 2018. 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report to Audit Committee 
 

 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2018/19 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE – Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and HR 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans - Director of Finance 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson – Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Ext. 4783 
 
1st March 2018 
 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
To advise and consult with Members on the proposed Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Plan for the financial year 2018/19 and give Members of this Committee the opportunity 
to highlight any potential risks they feel would benefit from an Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud review.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Annual Audit and Counter Fraud Plan is prepared on an annual basis and 
ultimately agreed with the Director of Finance as the Section 151 Officer to the Council. 
The Director of Finance needs to be assured the audit coverage is sufficient to 
discharge the S151 officer’s statutory role. Consultation with the Audit Committee at this 
stage gives Members the opportunity to review and comment on the proposed Annual 
Plan.   
 
Recommendations 
 
Members note and agree the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Planning process and 
the Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for 2018/19. 

  

Page 133

Agenda Item 11



 

Audit Committee 1st Marc
[...]
 Preparation

• Developing Training Proposition(s)

• Personal Budgets Audits (Adults/Children)

P
age 150



ANY QUESTIONS?

15

ANY QUESTIONS?

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19
	7 External Audit Plan Year Ending 31 March 2018
	8 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2017-18
	9 2017/18 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements
	Appendix 1 - Accounting Policies
	Appendix 2 - Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

	10 Internal Audit Charter 2018/19
	11 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2018/19
	201819 ACF Plan - slides - V3

	13 Internal Control Matters in the Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods Directorate
	14 Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 and New Issues on Governance



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19/03/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Ali, Dean and Hewitt 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Jane Whyatt Audit and Counter Fraud Manager 
 Andrew Moran Assistant Director of Finance (Corporate) 
 Sabed Ali Assistant Manager – Internal Fraud 
 John Farrar Grant Thornton 
 Helen Cairns Senior Accountant 
 Tom Stannard Director of Economy and Skills 
 Roger Frith Head of Regeneration and Development 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brock, 
Harkness and Williams. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no pubic questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting 
held on 11th January 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2018/19  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Finance which set out the 2018/19 Treasury Management 
Strategy (including Minimum Revenue Provision policy 
statement, annual investment strategy and prudential 
indicators). 
 
The Council was required through regulations supporting the 
Local Government Act 2003 to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential 
Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to 
ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans were 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. It was also required to 
produce an annual Treasury Strategy for borrowing and to 



 

prepare an Annual Investment Strategy setting out the Councils 
policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to 
security and liquidity of those investments. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011 (the 
Code) also required the receipt by full Council of a Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement. The report met the statutory 
requirements and complied with both the Code and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code of Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code). 
 
The report had already been approved by Cabinet on 19th 
February 2018 and Council on 28th February 2018. Presentation 
to the Audit Committee after approval by Council was due to the 
timing of the meetings. 
 
Members asked for and received further details on the projected 
capital expenditure figures. Members were advised that it was 
accepted that there was likely to be slippage, especially on large 
capital projects, but the figures were based on the most up to 
date analysis of the profile of spend within projects and capital 
receipts coming in. 
 
Members also asked for clarification of the impact of an interest 
rate rise on repayments and noted that existing borrowing was 
at a fixed rate and there would be no change unless the debt 
was rescheduled. 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2018/19, as approved at Council on 28th February 2018, be 
noted. 
 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2018   

The Committee gave consideration to the Audit Plan for Oldham 
Council for the year ending 31st March 2018. The audit was a 
requirement in line with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the 
National Audit Office on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General in April 2015.   
 
The report outlined the challenges the Council was facing which 
included financial pressures and the impacts of the Grenfell 
Tower fire.  Changes to service delivery and financial reporting 
requirements were also considered. 
 
The approach to the audit was outlined based on the audit risk 
relevant to individual elements of the financial statements and 
focussed on areas of highest risk of material misstatement.  
Materiality was determined as a whole as a proportion of gross 
revenue expenditure of the Council.  An assessment of risks had 
been undertaken and a testing threshold had been set.  The 
report also identified significant risks which included two 
presumed risks applicable to all audits.   
 



 

In considering Value for Money arrangements, Health and 
Social care integration and working with partners had been 
identified as a significant risk. It was noted that the auditors 
would review the project management and risk assurance 
frameworks established by the Council, to establish how it was 
identifying, managing and monitoring these risks. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the impact of 
external auditor staffing changes. They were informed that, 
although personnel had changed, the audit was still led by 
experienced staff. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Plan for Oldham Council and the 
items referred to in the report be noted. 
 

8   INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2017-18   

Consideration was given to the responses provided by Oldham 
Council to the questions raised by the External Auditors in the 
report “Informing the Audit Risk Assessment: Enquiries to those 
charged with Governance”.   
 
It was explained that this was an annual report which aimed to 
improve the communication between the external auditors, the 
Audit Committee and those charged with Governance.  
 
RESOLVED that the Management Responses to the matters 
raised in the report “Informing the Audit Risk Assessment: 
Enquiries to those charged with Governance – Oldham Council” 
be approved.  
 

9   2017/18 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND 
CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
that set out the recommendation (in line with best practice) of 
the Council’s External Auditors that the proposed accounting 
policies to be used to prepare the Council’s 2017/18 Statement 
of Accounts are approved by the Council’s Audit Committee. 
 
The report set out the Council’s proposed accounting policies 
and critical judgements to be adopted in completing the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts. Members were updated on the main 
differences from 2016/17, introduced as a result of amendments 
to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2017/18 
(the Code) or as part of the Council’s annual review process. 
The report also explained the requirement to include a note on 
the critical judgements used in the production of the Statement 
of Accounts, which had been presented alongside the 
accounting policies in line with best practice. 
 
Members noted that the up-front pension payment reduced the 
amount paid and had resulted in considerable savings over 
three years in accordance with a budget reduction approved by 
Council for 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
 



 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee approved the Council’s 
proposed accounting policies, to be adopted in completing the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts and noted the critical 
judgements. 
 

10   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2018/19   

The Committee considered a report which advised and sought 
approval of the proposed Internal Audit Charter for 2018/19. 
 
The work of Internal Audit at Oldham Council had been 
governed by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) from 1st April 2013. The Standards comprised a revised 
definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for Internal 
Auditors working in the Public Sector and the Standards 
themselves. The Standards were mandatory for all internal 
auditors working in the UK public sector.  
 
The 2017/18 Internal Audit Charter was approved by the Audit 
Committee on 2nd March 2017 and Appendix 1 to the report 
included the updated Charter for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter, effective from 1st 
April 2018, be approved. 
 

11   INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PLAN 2018/19   

The Committee gave consideration to a report that advised them 
on the proposed Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for the 
financial year 2018/19 and gave Members the opportunity to 
highlight any potential risks they felt would benefit from an 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud review. 
 
The Annual Audit and Counter Fraud Plan was prepared on an 
annual basis and agreed with the Director of Finance, as the 
Section 151 Officer to the Council. The Director of Finance 
needed to be assured the audit coverage was sufficient to 
discharge the S151 officer’s statutory role. Consultation with the 
Audit Committee at this stage gave Members the opportunity to 
review and comment on the proposed Annual Plan. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification in relation to 
partnership working. They were informed that this would be a 
challenge, especially in relation to major projects, where an 
ambitious programme of change would require consideration of 
joint funding and possible pooling of resources. 
 
Members noted that, in relation to payroll, social care and adult 
social care services, there had been a number of specific audits 
and there had been improvements, with plans in place to 
promote further improvements. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Planning 
process and the Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for 2018/19 be 
noted and agreed. 



 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 
 

13   INTERNAL CONTROL MATTERS IN THE ECONOMY, 
SKILLS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Corporate 
Governance which summarised the internal control matters 
identified by the Audit and Counter Fraud Team since 1st 
September 2016 for consideration by managers in the Economy, 
Skills and Neighbourhoods Directorate. 
 
The report summarised the work done by Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud with an Executive Summary of the findings and 
recommendations made detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
Management progress against the agreed recommendations for 
the reviews had been determined and there was evidence of 
progress around the implementation of these recommendations. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification in relation to late 
payments and the total number of visitors. They noted there 
would be updates on these matters at future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

14   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 2016/17 AND 
NEW ISSUES ON GOVERNANCE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Corporate Governance which updated them on the progress 
made to reduce the 
risk of issues arising for the Council to address, where matters 
were identified 
as areas requiring improvement in internal control within the 
Annual 
Governance Statement for 2016/17. The report also identified 
new risks which, at this stage, were considered appropriate for 
potential inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year 2017/18. 
 
The Committee received a verbal update which highlighted the 
key issues in the Corporate Risk Monitor report and Corporate 
Risk Register. The update set out the key risks and dates for the 
Authority based upon an assessment as at the end of January 
2018. 
 
The Council, as part of its Statement of Final Accounts, 
produced an Annual 



 

Governance Statement. This identified the significant 
governance issues that the Council needed to consider at the 
financial year-end to reduce its risk. The report included 
consideration of the progress made on the issues identified in 
the published Statement for 2016/17 and emerging issues 
considered for inclusion in the financial year 2017/18. 
 
Appendix 1 detailed the issues reported in the 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement and the actions taken during this 
financial year to mitigate these risks. It also gave an opinion on 
the present risk as at 31st January 2018 based upon a Red/ 
Amber/ Green (RAG) rating. 
 
Appendix 2 detailed those new issues that may need to be 
considered for inclusion in the 2017/18 Annual Governance 
Statement, prior to its production and signing by the Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council. The Council had an 
opportunity to address these issues before they were formally 
included in the Statement. 
 
Members noted that there were ongoing discussions as to how 
services may be delivered in future and that any major changes 
would be paced and incremental, with clear plans for continuity. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted: 

 The progress made by the Council on issues reported in 
the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement. 

 The emerging issues during 2017/18 to be considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 The assessment of risk as advised in the verbal update 
on the current Risk Monitor and Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

 


